

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1915

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE KRUEGER-BRANEKY

Printer's No. 2706

1 Amend Bill, page 2, line 7, by striking out "2020" and

2 inserting

3 2021

4 Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by striking out "twenty" and

5 inserting

6 thirty

7 Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by striking out "(\$20,000,000)"

8 and inserting

9 (\$30,000,000)

10 Amend Bill, page 2, line 26, by striking out "fifteen" and

11 inserting

12 twenty-five

13 Amend Bill, page 2, line 26, by striking out "(\$15,000,000)"

14 and inserting

15 (\$25,000,000)

16 Amend Bill, page 2, line 27, by striking out "ten" and

17 inserting

18 twenty

19 Amend Bill, page 2, line 28, by striking out "(\$10,000,000)"

20 and inserting

21 (\$20,000,000)

22 Amend Bill, page 2, line 28, by inserting after

23 "(\$10,000,000)."

24 For calendar year 2021, the amount determined under this

clause may not exceed ten million dollars (\$10,000,000).

Amend Bill, page 3, line 4, by inserting after "system"
and maintain adequate service levels for claimants and
employers

Amend Bill, page 3, line 7, by striking out "2020" and
inserting

2021

Amend Bill, page 3, line 11, by striking out "301.9(c)" and
inserting

301.9(c)(1), (3) and (4)

Amend Bill, page 4, line 1, by inserting after "levels"
, including information on the timeliness of service to
claimants and employers

Amend Bill, page 4, line 3, by striking out the period after
"overpayments" and inserting

and the collection of any outstanding and delinquent
receivables, including interest, for employer contributory and
reimbursable accounts.

Amend Bill, page 4, by inserting between lines 12 and 13

(vi) An update on the amount of funds available to the
department for administrative costs for the unemployment
compensation system, including the following:

(A) The total amount of funds available during each of the
five prior calendar years.

(B) An estimate of the total amount of funds that will be
available for the current calendar year and the two subsequent
calendar years.

(C) For the information provided under paragraphs (A) and
(B), a list of each source of available funds and the amount
from each source.

Amend Bill, page 4, line 18, by inserting after "benefits"
, consistent with costs reported to the General Assembly
under section 301.9(i)(3)

Amend Bill, page 4, line 30, by striking out "annually"

Amend Bill, page 5, line 3, by striking out "the prior
calendar year" and inserting

calendar year 2017

Amend Bill, page 5, line 3, by inserting after "year."

Each quarter thereafter, the department may deposit an amount equal to actual costs incurred in the prior quarter, subject to the annual limits in clause (1).

Amend Bill, page 5, line 4, by striking out "annual"

Amend Bill, page 5, line 27, by inserting after "Fund,"
while maintaining an adequate level of service for claimants and employers,

Amend Bill, page 5, line 30, by inserting after "claims"
and information required to be provided by employers

Amend Bill, page 6, line 2, by inserting after "means"
, while maintaining an adequate level of access to other forms of filing for claimants and employers

Amend Bill, page 6, line 8, by inserting after "system"
, while maintaining an adequate level of service for claimants and employers

Amend Bill, page 8, line 2, by inserting after "unless"
the specific information is determined by the department to be of a proprietary interest or the release of the information is

Amend Bill, page 8, line 16, by inserting after "accepted."
The department shall be provided with a draft copy of the report at least thirty days prior to submission under this clause, and shall be permitted to include its response to the contents of the report. In no event shall the department be allowed to delay the submission of the report by the advisory committee.

Amend Bill, page 9, lines 13 through 16, by striking out all of said lines and inserting

(4) To pay for any costs related to the preparation of the unemployment compensation system to end its reliance on transfers to the Service and Infrastructure Improvement Fund.

Amend Bill, page 9, line 20, by striking out "2022" and inserting
2023

Amend Bill, page 9, line 24, by striking out "2023" and

1 inserting

2 2024